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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 900

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
@ WELES FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.,
F/K/SNORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.
5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217
TERM
Plaintiff
v. No.OD 135 - G
@ CLEARFIELD COUNTY

@ AMES E. RUANE, JR=
HELMA C. RUANRB 7
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

FILED

JUN 19 2000

William A. Shaw
Loan #: 456156 Prothonotary



Plaintiff is

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.,
F/K/A NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.

5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

THELMA C. RUANE

13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 2/6/97 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1818, Page 488.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 3/1/00 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon
are collectible forthwith. A copy of such notice is attached as Exhibit "A."



6.

10.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance

$114,943.74

Interest 2,677.90
2/1/00 through 6/1/00
(Per Diem $21.95)
Attorney's Fees 4,000.00
Cumulative Late Charges 117.06
2/6/97 to 6/1/00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal 122,288.70
Escrow
Credit : 0.00
Deficit 438.40
Subtotal 438.40
TOTAL $122,727.10

The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees
will be charged.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as
required by 35 P.S. §1680.403¢ on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgaged premises
is not the principal residence of the Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$122,727.10, together with interest from 6/1/00 at the rate of $21.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

M
/s/ Frank Federman

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564156 /000085/531Act9"’
James L. Ruane, Jr.
Apt. 1719
13300 Twinwood Ln.
Orlando FL 32837

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564156

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane
Mortgaged Premises: 326 I'reasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice
with vou when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If vou have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBITA



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564 156 /0000B7/891Act91

Thelma C. Ruane
Apt. 1719

13300 Twinwood Ln.
Orlando FL 32837

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564136
Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 ‘I'reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) mav be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice
with vou when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT A



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564 156 /000086/591Act9 1
James E. Ruane, Jr.
326 Treasurc Lake
DuBois PA 15801

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Numher 4564156

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 'l'reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the artached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice
with vou when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to belp explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBITA



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Bax 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564156 /000088/591Act9
Thelma C. Ruane

326 Trcasurc Lake
DuBois PA 15801

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564156
Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 ‘I'reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice

with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT A



HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): mes F. Ruane, Jr, Thelm Ruan

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 326 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 4564156
ORIGINAL LENDER: .
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

" YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL.

s IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

* IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TE RARY STAY QF FORECL E -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay
of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time
you must arrange and attend a "facc-to-face” mecting with onc of the consumer credit counsclin
agencies listed at the end of this Norice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT
(30} DAYS. IEF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YQU
MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE, THE PART OF THIS NQTICE CALLED
"HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TQO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT 5;9[ INSELING AGENC ;IEE -- If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lenger may NOT take acrion against you

for thirty (3(% days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers

of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is

ed are set for he end of thi If is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face
meeting. Advise your lender immediatelv of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons
set forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your
default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the
right to apl% y for financial assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so,Kou must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

[T.[Z

EXHIBITA



000085/591

AQ(E!%Q Y AC iTI%?j -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
e disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives pour application.
During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time

requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly hy the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION
IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT
TO COLLECT THE DEBT.
(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NA T'URE OF THE DEFAULT - - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: _326 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

IS SERIQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A, YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and
the following amounts are now past due:

March 2000 - May 2000 $3,170.25
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges ___5463.21

%ther ees (if applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $3,633.46

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION

HOW TE) CURE THE DEFAULT - - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the
ate of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH
IS § 3,63346  PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME
DUE DURING THE THIRTY (303 DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier's
check, certified check or money order made pavable and sent to: ‘

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
1 HOME CAMPUS

X2501-01H

DES MOINES, IOWA 50328

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this letter:

IF YOU DO NO'T CURE THE DEFAULT - - It you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This
means that the entire ourstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may
lose the chance to pay the mort%a e in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past

duc is not mad¢ within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorncys to start
legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE %%%RTQSAQE Ig F§2RE§ iLg [)_SED UPON - - The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff
to pay ott the mortgage debt. If the lender refers vour case to its attorneys, but vou cure thé delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney's fees that were actually incurred, up to 5?50 05. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender even if
they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may
also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you
will not be required to pay attorney's Tees.

S - - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

EXHIBITA



000085/591

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALF -- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right

o cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale QU 13
do so by paying the total amount then past due. plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected witﬁ the foreciosure sale and any other costs connected with the
Sheriff's Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the

mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the
same position as if you had never defaulted.

-- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six (6) months from

the date of this Notice. A notice ot the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale will be’sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find

out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

Name of Lender: Wells Fargo Home, Mortgage, Inc.

Address: 5024 Parkway Plaza Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Phone Number: 1-800-766-0987

Fax Number: 704-423-4016

Contact Person: Jerry Wagner

-- You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by
the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE -- You ___ may or may not sell or transfer your home to
a buyer or transteree who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments,

charges and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

* TOSELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT
951"51"%3831{0\)0 MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF

* TOHAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

*  TOHAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY
CALENDAR YEAR.)

*  TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
%ROOC%E\/I%EDI{INTCS} OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE

ME .

¢ TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

*  TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

EXHBITA



APPENDIX C
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGEN
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co Community Action Program
1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Street, Box 187
Johnstown, PA 15901 Indiana, PA 15701
(814) 535-6556 (724) 465-2657
FAX# (814) 539-1688 FAX# (724) 465-5118
CCCS of Western Pcnnsylvama Inc. CCCS of Northcastern PA
217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Acherton St
Altoona, PA 16602 Suite 100
(814) 944-8100 State College, PA 16801
FAX# (814) 944-5747 S (814) 238-3668

FAX# (814) 238-3669
CCCS of Western Pennsylvania
219-A College Park Plaza

Johnstown, PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1 (800} 342-2397.

EXHIBITA



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
All that certain lot or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
being known as 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801, and being further described
on that certain Deed dated 1/31/97 and recorded on 2/6/97 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in CLEARFIELD County in Deed Book No. 1818, Page 484.
Parcel No.: (1) 128-D2-23-42-21 & (2) 128-D2-23-41-21

BEING known as 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801



VERIFICATION

LEE MANNING hereby states that s/he is

ASSISTANT VICE-PRESIDENT of WELLS FARGO BANK

mortgage servicing agent for Piaintiff in this matter, that s/he is
authorized to take this Verificaticn, and that the statements

made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure axe

true and correct to the best ¢of her/his knowledge, informaticn and
belief. The undersigned underscands that this statement is made
subject to the penalties of‘la Pa. C. §. Ses. 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to autherities.

0{% Nz,

"LEE MANNING, ASST. VI¢E-PRESIDENT

DATE /ﬂ//*/oo ]
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’ 235 SOUTH 13TH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 Philadelphia
PHONE: (215) 546-7400 . Association of
FAX: 215-985-0169 ' Professional
. : . R Process Servers

Services for Professionals Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF(S) : CASE NO. DATE RECEIVED
Wells Fargo Home Morbgage pa-7235-00 July 14, 26000
DEFENDANT(S) Cowt of Common Fleas
James E. Ruane -oof Clearvfield County
SERVE AT Type of Service

Livil Action Movtgage Foveclosuve
13368 Twinwood Lane

1719
Orlando Fl. 32837 :
: SERVE BY: July 26, 2089
COMPANY CONTROL NO. REFERENCE NO.
CHEL34741 0

Accapted Ry:

Served and made known to James . Ruane o : -

on the ;—}'UD day of Jdﬁ 20 90 at / 2] 7/0/ cclock, / M.
at /3300 Tlodo es? LA/ 01/@5)0 /¢ 20837 . =i
FiLED

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below
E/Defendant(s) personally served.
,:] Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is AUG 0 7 2000
D Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who re_fused to give name or relationship. )
D Manager/Clerk of placing of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s). - e
|:| Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business. : Wllham A Shaw

[ Posted 3 Prothonotary
] other 4 : 1y - '
"DES \u TION AGE [, HT(( 2" WEIGHT (g RACE Cd SEX M

Si
3
i
H

On the ___day of oy A9 oa@t 0 Clmi Ky . ..M-x y
Daefendant not found: _ Moved _ Unknown . Mo Ang Vacant Other

DE FUY]H I) {vanr

Mow, this _ . day of _ . nen I do heveby deputize the Sheviff of
e OMMTY o sevve this _ Summons _ Cowmplaint _ Gther
and make veturn therof and accordi ng to Law.

By (Ccmp(-'-ﬂ:@rrt' ﬁdu'l 't') . l”‘nunty Sher 111‘"&> Ehm,k &

KAk Eap&.’(:lé’ll ].n truc‘mmm ){4**
Routine.l of 2

NAME OF SERVER ’ worn to & subsctibeghbefore me this
Frocess Server j OD_Q_

being duly sworn according to law, ; day of 2
deposes and says that he/she is process server herein names; and
that the facts hersin set forth above are true and correct to the best of
their knowledge, information and belief.

"%, TAMARA TOYLOY
a « MY COMMISSION # CC893025
"r o " EXPIRES: Dec 6, 2003
1-800-3-NOTARY  Fla. Notary Service & Bonding Co.

Process Server/ 3 - d
Sheriff Competent Adult C 7
Law Firm Federman & FPhelan v ATTEST Froth. Date
Attorney's Name Frank Federman, Esquire For Flaintiff PRO PROTHY
Address Suite 908 Two Penn Center Flaza
Fhiladelphia PA 19182 » May 28, 2066
Telephone # HeE3-7008 Identification # L2248 DATE

©2000 Phitadelphia Assoc. of Professional Process Servers Rev 1



[ PR

1w

YT,

S

"FILED

UG C7 2000

124
WK Shaw ¢

 Prothonotary @?

d—— e
e
RIS
1.ro\li -
s
- i
-
T
~
T
-
I
¥
.
N

IR



o

235 SOUTH 13TH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
PHONE: (215) 546-7400
FAX: 215-985-0169

B&R

Philadelphia
Association of
Professional
Process Servers

Services for Professionals Inc. AFFID AVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFE(S) CASE NO. DATE RECEIVED
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage BE-723-00 July 14, 20689
DEFENDANT(S) Court of Common Pleas
Thelma . Ruane of Clearfield County
SERVE AT Type of SBervice

133808 Twinwood Lane

Civil action Mortgage Foveclosure

#11719
Orlando FL. 32837
_ : SERVE BY: July 26, 2080
COMPANY CONTROL NO. REFERENCE NO.
CH1367490 :
fccepted By: |

Served and made known to Thelma . Ruane :
onthe Q}‘/] day of J /"/ ,20 OO, at / 2 5/0 o'clock, iﬁ M.,

o /3300 Tsbipid LS # W25 Ol 2 2253

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:
—/Sefendant(s) personally served.
Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationshipis
L_| Adultin charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
[] Manager/Clerk of placing of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

I

: Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business. -

: Posted

[ ] other

 DESCRIFTION AGE 53 HETGHT g” WETGHT g(
On the d‘ay Y -'-9)-..“.._..__9 cat
Defendant not founds Moved nknown

oMo Ans

DEFUTL&&D bEthL&

Mow, this _ day of .. 19
i Lounty to serve this _ Summons _ Complaint
and make veturn therof and according to Law.

Bx (Fompetuni AdulL)

HHK Sp@c1al [n«trurLLons
Routine. 2 of 2

KAk

RACE ﬂj//é/

"WVacanL

T do beveby deputize

qunty E vrlff“ﬁ

=i
EHED
AUG 07 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

lX 0)

M",

Tcloc k.; N

_UOther

the Sheviff of

o Dher

FhPLk &

NAME OF SERVER

Sworn to & subscyibedAefore me this

Frocess Server

being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that he/she is process server heréin names; and
that the facts herein set forth above are true and correct to the best of 2 §

7, &
their knowledge, information and belief. % op 0

"%, TAMARATOYLOY
MY COMM]SSION # CC 893025

EXPIRES: Dec 6,2003
2, Notan Servies & Bonding Co.

v oo e i e o

1 257 g 2D

: Py
Sherif E?rﬁf,ifesn?'lgﬂﬁ I%GZ / W// 4
Law Firm Federman & Fhelan 4 aTTesf  Froth. Date
Attorney's Name Frank Federman, Esquire For PlaintifTf PRO PROTHY
Address Suite Y98 Two Feun Center Flaza
Fhiladelphia P& 19182 June 18, 2000
Telephone # S65-7800 Identification # 12248 DATE

© 2000 Philadelphia Asscc. of Professional Process Servers Rev 1
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: Frank Federman, Esquire

Atty. I.D. No. 12248 : ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza, Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
F/K/A NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC. CIVIL DIVISION

5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD

CHARLOTTE, NC 28217

V. NO. 00-723-CO

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

THELMA C. RUANE CLEARFIELD COUNTY
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719

ORLANDO, FL 32837

TOTHE PROTHONQTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached legal description for the one originally filed with the

Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

§ 7{;»\17//4/%

Frank Federman
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: July 31, 2000

CC: James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

FILED

AUG 07 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




ALL THOSE CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND DESIGNATED AS LOTS NO. 41 AND NO. 42,
SECTION 23, “JUMENTOS"*, IN THE TREASURE LAKE SUBDIVISION IN SANDY

TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, RECORDED IN MISC, DOCKET
MAP FILE NO. 25.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES CONVEYED TO THEODORE W. SUTTON Il AND MELISSA
l. SUTTON, HUSBAND AND WIFE, BY DEED OF J.W. RICE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

ALSO KNOWN AS RICE CONSTRUCTION, INC., DATED JULY 14, 1995 AND RECORDED
JULY 31, 1995 IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY RECORD BOOK 1692, PAGE 472,

ALSO KNOWN AS CLEARFIELD COUNTY MAP #128.0-D02-023-00041-00-21 AND
CLEARFIELD COUNTY MAP #128.0-002-023-00042-00-21.

PREMISES: 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801
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FRANK FEDERMAN

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE INC 00-723-CD
VS
RUANE, JAMES E. JR.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 25, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I
RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
FOUND" AS TO JAMES E. RUANE, JR., AND THELMA C. RUANE,
DEFENDANTS. MOVEDTO: 289 MOUNT HOPE DRIVE, DOVER, NJ.

38.76 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS, (_7,(/

ZQ{'b DAY or*(ﬂ%%ggﬁ 2000 CI;% %WKINS
C\)M% SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commussion Expires
1st Monday i Jan, 2002

Clearfield Co., Clearfieid, PA. F “ LED

é)lG 10 2000

l e agéfr‘\

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

b




FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 900 '

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC,,
F/K/A NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.
5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217
TERM
Plaintiff

V. No. QD I3 -CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JAMES E. RUANE, JR. : -

- THELMA C. RUANE -

13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
-requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE: IF YOU DO NOT -
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

¥ hereby certify this 1o be a true
and ahesied coov of the original

stalemant filed in thie rasa, We hereby certify the
& WDl H
Withiri {0 ho a e -
JUN 19 2000 izt
CATCTeoL Gl 0
Atlest SR HA R T I RSy
Loan #: 456156 Lt).l[..‘ Zﬁ FelERivisn AND FHELAN
H

Prothonolary



Plaintiff is

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC,,
F/K/ANORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.

5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

THELMA C. RUANE

13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837 -

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real ownér(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 2/6/97 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1818, Page 488.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 3/1/00 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon
are collectible forthwith. A copy of such notice is attached as Exhibit "A."



6.

10.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $114,943.74
Interest 2,677.90
2/1/00 through 6/1/00
(Per Diem $21.95)
Attorney's Fees 4,000.00
Cumulative Late Charges 117.06
2/6/97 to 6/1/00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal 122,288.70
Escrow
Credit ‘ 0.00
Deficit 438.40
Subtotal ) _ - 438.40
TOTAL $122,727.10

The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees
will be charged.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as
required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgaged premises
is not the principal residence of the Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$122,727.10, together with interest from 6/1/00 at the rate of $21.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment; and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564 °58 /00008%/531Act9 "
Jemes L. Ruane, Jr.
Apt. 1719
13300 Twinwood Ln.
Orlando FL 32837

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564156

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 ‘I'reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the atrached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) mav be able to help to
save your home. This Nouce explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take t‘ns Notice

. with vou when you meet w1th the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If vou have any questions, vou may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agencv may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBITA



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564186 /0000B7/591Actd"

Thelma C. Ruane
Apt. 1719

13300 Twinwood Ln.
Orlando FL 32837

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 45641356

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 'I'reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 13801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortpage on vour home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT

COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take thns Notice
“with_ you when you meet wnth the Counseling Agency. - .

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call
(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agencv may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA

LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL’

PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage. Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotre, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564 '586 1000086/591Act9 1
James E. Ruane, Jr.
326 Trcasurc Lake
DuBois PA 15801

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564136

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane
Mortgaged Premises: 326 ‘L'reasure Lake

DuBuois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the defaulr is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELNG AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE Take this Nonce
. wuth vou when you meet wrth the Counielmo Agencv

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANTA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBITA



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

A564°58 /000088/591Act9"
Thelma C. Ruane
326 Trecasurc Lake
DuBois PA 15801

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564156

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane
Mortgaged Premises: 326 l'reasure Lake

DuBots, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) mav be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice

with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency. '

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving vour
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you mav call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

{717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able ro help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EAHIBITA



HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): James E, Ruane, Jr, Thelma C. Ruane

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 326 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 4564156
ORIGINAL LENDER:
CURRENT LENDER/SER VICER:  WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE. AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"}, YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL.

s IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

YST FORECL — Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay
of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time
you must arrangc and attend a “face-to-face” mecting with onc of the consumer credit counsclin
agencies listed ar the end of this Notice. IHIS.MEE%IN.G_MUMLLR_WHHN_IHLNEfI

{300 DAYS. IF YQU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU
MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE, THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
"HOW TQO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

ER CREDIT NSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer credit

counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you
for thirty (3(?) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers

- of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is

: ed are set forth at the end of this Noti is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face
meeting. Advise your lender immediatelv of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your martgage is in default for the reasons
set forth later in this Notice (see :ollowing pages for specific information about the nature of your
default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the
right to ap Y' for financial assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so,Kou must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's Emergency
Assistance Program pillication with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

Fmome sy g
l';: PR Sy
S ad vhwmt b U ¥R



000085/331

ASEF_§§ Y AC iTTgI FN - Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
e disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application.
During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time

requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION
IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT
TO COLLECT THE DEBT.
(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

~ NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: _326 Treasure Lake
DuBais, PA 15801
IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and
the following amounts are now past due:

March 2000 - May 2000 £3,170.25
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges $463.21

6ther ees (if applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $3.633.46

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TQ TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION

Eg YW !Ez CURE THE DEFAULT - - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the
ate ot this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH
IS § 3.,633.46  PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME
DUE DURING THE THIRTY (303 DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier's
check, certified check or money order made pavable and sent to:

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
1 HOME CAMPUS

X2501-01H

DES MOINES, I0WA 50328

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the dare
of this letter: : : S ‘ . :

I% YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - - It you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This
means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may -
lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past

duc is not mad¢ within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the iender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start

legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF_ THE %ggf_{ [GAGE I(S{ F'QREgiLg?SED UPON - - The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff
tofpay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers vour case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against You, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
atrorney's fees that were actually incurred, up to $350.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender even i
they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may
also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou
will not be required to pav attorney's fees.

. - - The lender mav also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALE — If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and forec_losure proceedings have begun, you still have the right
9. 1r€ tN¢ Geraul dnd preve N€ SalC dl a0 1€ 1 CLOLC L€ ¢ Al di€ QL _Mm4d
do so by paying the total amount then past due, plus ges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the
Sheritf's Sale as specified in writing by the lender and bv performing any other requirements under the
mortgage. Curing your default in %ﬁe manner set forth in this notice wih Testore your mortgage to the

same position as if you had never defaulted.

il

EARLIEST PQSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE -- It is estimared thart the earliest date that such a
Sheriff's Sale of the mortfaged property could be held would be approximately six (6) months from

the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff's gale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find
out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

Name of Lender: Wells Fargo Home, Mortgage, Inc.

Address: 5024 Parkway Plaza Blvd.
Charlotte, Ng 28217

Phone Number: 1-800-766-0987

Fax Number: 704-423-4016

Contact Person: Jerry Wagner

-- You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings couFd be started by
the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or may not sell or transfer your home to
a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments,
charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e TOSELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT
: %&Ig% I?é?l_RROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF

*  TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

e  TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY
CALENDAR YEAR.)

e  TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
%%%%E\%E{INI‘(S; OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
MENTS.

¢  TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

¢  TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.



APPENDIX C
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSI NG FINANCE

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY

AGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX# (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-83100

FAX# (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904

(814) 539-6335

Indiana Co Community Action Program
827 Water Streer, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX# (724) 465-5118

CCCS of Northcastern PA
1631 S Artherton St

Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

- FAX# (814) 238-3669

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1 (800) 342-2397.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
All that certain lot or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
being known as 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801, and being further described
on that certain Deed dated 1/31/97 and recorded on 2/6/97 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in CLEARFIELD County in Deed Book No. 1818, Page 484.
Parcel No.: (1) 128-D2-23-42-21 & (2) 128-D2-23-41-21

BEING known as 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801



VERIFPICATION

LEE MANNING hereby states thak s/he is

ASSISTANT VICE-PRESIDENT of WELLS FARGO BANK

mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that s/he is
authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements

made in the -foragoing- Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are

true and correct to the bes:t of her/his knowledge, informaticn and
telief. The undersigned understands that this statement is mads
subject to the penalties of. 13 Pa. C. 8. Sec. 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authcrities.

o0 Wnsuaz,

LEE MANNING, ASST. VI¢E-PRESIDENT

DATE : :/0//1%/00



" FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 900 '

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.,
F/K/A NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.
5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217
TERM
Plaintiff

v, No. 0O-7133- (O

- CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
THELMA C. RUANE S
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

1 hereby certify this to be a true
and atlested coov of the origiaal

statement fited in this.nase, We hereby certify the
vithin to be a true and
JUN 1 9 2000 coriact copy of .he
urininal filed of rocerd
Loan #: 436136 atest. il ZH F=DZRMAN AND PHELAM

Prothonotary



Plaintiff is

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC,,
F/K/A NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.

5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

THELMA C. RUANE

13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
- ORLANDO, FL 32837

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property herelinafter described.

On 2/6/97 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1818, Page 488.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 3/1/00 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon
are collectible forthwith. A copy of such notice is attached as Exhibit "A."



6.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance

$114,943.74

Interest 2,677.90
2/1/00 through 6/1/00
(Per Diem $21.95)
Attorney's Fees 4,000.00
Cumulative Late Charges 117.06
2/6/97 to 6/1/00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal 122,288.70
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 438.40
Subtotal _ 438.40
TOTAL $122,727.10
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees

will be charged.

8. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

9. The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as

required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

10. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgaged premises
is not the principal residence of the Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$122,727.10, together with interest from 6/1/00 at the rate of $21.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

456456 /000085/591A¢t9 "
James L. Ruane, Jr.
Apt. 1719
13300 Twinwood Ln.
Orlando FL 32837

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564156

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 {reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice

with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency. '

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If vou have any questions, you may call the Pennsvlvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERQO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBITA



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4364156 /000087/591Actd"

Thelma C. Ruane
Apt. 1719

13300 Twinwood Ln.
Orlando FL 32837

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. L.oan Number 4564156
Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane

Mortgaged Premises: 326 'I'reasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELI\IG AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice
with vou when you meet with the Counseling Aaencv :

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If vou have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA

LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL'

PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIEIT A



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage. Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564 '56 /000086/591Act9!
James E. Ruane, Jr.
326 Treasurc Lake
DuBois PA 15801

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564136

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane
Mortgaged Premises: 326 ‘Lreasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE

YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the artached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) mav be able to help to
save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WTTHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOT"ICE Take this Notice
w1th you when you meet with thc Counselmo Agenw

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsvlvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPFOTECA.

EXHiIBIT A



Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Charlotte, NC 28201-1225

May 8, 2000

4564 °586 /000088/531Act9”

Thelma C. Ruane
326 Trcasurc Lake
DuBois PA 15801

RE: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. Loan Number 4564156

Mortgagor(s): James E. Ruane, Jr.
Thelma C. Ruane
Mortgaged Premises: 326 I'reasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE

YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the defaul is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save vour home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELNG AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE Take this Notice

: wuth vou when you meet with the Counseling Agencv :

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, vou may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call

(717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERQO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHICITA



HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): mes E r, Thelm

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 326 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 4564156
ORIGINAL LENDER:
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER:  WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

- YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS
[F YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY

MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

e [F YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL.

¢ [F YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e [FYOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

!%ML’EFRA&Y STAY OF EQRE?LQS_ URE — Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay

of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time

you must arrangc and attend a “face-to-face” mecting with onc of the consumer credit counsclin
(EETIN

agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS G MUST OCCUR WIT
30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE., YOU

HOW TO CURE
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

counseling agencies listed at the end ot this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you

for thirty (3(%) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers
f designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property 1

located are set forth at the end of thi ice, It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face

meeting. Advise your |

D¢ enel © 9! Q

ender immediatelv of your intentions.
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your martgage is in default for the reasons
set forth later in this Notice (see tollowing pages for specific information about the nature of your
default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the
right to ap%y for financial assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so,Kou must fill our, sign and file a completed Homeowner's Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for
the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

-

R
Evdus i A
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Y ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will

e disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria esta%)hshed by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application.
During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time
requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsy!vania Housing Finance
Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION :
IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT
TO COLLECT THE DEBT.
(If you have filed bankruptcy you can stll apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

" NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your-propcrty

located at: _326 Treasure Take

DuBais, PA 15801

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and
the following amounts are now past due:

March 2000 - May 2000 $3,170.25
Other charées {ex lain/itemizc{; Late Charges $463.21

ther Fees (if applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $3,633.46

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION

Eg W Téz CURE THE DEFAULT - - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the
ate of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH
IS § 363346  PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME
DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier's
check, certified check or money order made pavable and sent to: '

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
1 HOME CAMPUS

X2501-01H

DES MOINES, IOWA 50328

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this letter: : : , : . :

I% YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - - It you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS

of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This
means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due 1mme31ateiy and you may
lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthlv installments. If full payment of the total amount past

duc is not madc within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start
legal action to foreclose upon vour mortgaged property.

IF THE M'(f %B [GAGE Ig F)QRE%L%SED UPON - - The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff
1o Fpay off the mortgage debt. 1I the lender refers vour case to Its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney's fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender even if

they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may
also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, vou
will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

QTHER LENDER REMEDIES - - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

N T
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALFE — If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreqlosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right
e the de d_preven e 1y [1me efore the Sheriff' .

1) [) d dLUL dI1¢] DX 1 e S31€ dL 3 1X ] NOLUL D I [l 11 d 1Ol g
do so by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected witE the foreciosure sale and any other costs connected with the
Sheriff's Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the
mortgage. Curing your default in %Ee manner set forth in this notice wiﬁ restore your mortgage to the

same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE -- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff's Sale of the mort‘gaged prog:erry could be held would be approximately six (6) months from

the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find
out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

Name of Lender: Wells Fargo Home, Mortgage, Inc.

Address: 5()24 Parkway Plaza Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Phone Number: 1-800-766-0987

Fax Number: 704-423-4016

Contact Person: Jerry Wagner

— You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by
the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE -~ You ____ may or may not sell or transfer your home to
a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments,

charges and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

*  TOSELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT -
' %&IE%}?}%’RROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF -

¢  TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

¢ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY
CALENDAR YEAR.)

¢  TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
%%%%%%g\%(s} OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
MENTS.

¢ TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

*  TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

f™=™ 7 pormy e



APPENDIX C
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIE

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX# (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

FAX# (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904

(814) 539-6335

Indiana Co Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX# (724) 465-5118

CCCS of Northcastern PA
1631 S Atherton St

Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

- FAX# (814) 238-3669

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1 {800) 342-2397.




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
All that certain lot or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
being known as 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801, and being further described
on that certain Deed dated 1/31/97 and recorded on 2/6/97 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in CLEARFIELD County in Deed Book No. 1818, Page 484.
Parcel No.: (1) 128-D2-23-42-21 & (2) 128-D2-23-41-21

BEING known as 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801



VERIFICATION

LEE MANNING hereby states that s/he is

ASSISTANT VICE-PRESIDENT of WELLS FARGO BANK

mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that s/he is
authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements

made ir.l’ the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage. Foraclosure are

true and correct to the best of her/his knowledge, informatien and
belief. The undersigned uncderstands that this statement is mads
subject to the penalt_ies of‘ 13 Pa. C. S. Se=. 43904 relating to

unsworn falgificartion to authcrities.

o Yz,

LEE MANNING, ASST. VI¢E-PRESIDENT

DATE: \{/)//L,L/OO



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
WELLS FARGO HOME : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MORTGAGE, INC., F/K/A :
NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD :
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217 : CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff :

: NO. 00-723-CO

53 FILED

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

Q4THELMA C. RUANE : AUG 2 8 2000
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719 :
ORLANDO, FL 32837 : William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against JAMES E. RUANE, JR. and
THELMA C. RUANE, Defendant(s), for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within
20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess
Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $122,727.10
Interest 06/01/00 TO 08/25/00 $1,887.70
TOTAL $124,614.80

[ hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above,
and (2) notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

%ca/v/a %@&W

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff
DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED. &) 5 /7 Z
DATE: J/QLION ”
PRO PROTHY

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS
NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY, **

(%)



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
INC.,
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JAMES E. RUANE, JR. . NO. 00~-723-CO

THELMA C. RUANE

Defendant (s)

TO: JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

DATE OF NOTICE: AUGUST 14, 2000

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION WE OBTAIN WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF
YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN
AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
INC., F/K/A NORWEST MORTGAGE,
INC. : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff

vs. :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JAMES E. RUANE, JR. : NO. 00-723-CO

THELMA C. RUANE
Defendant
TO: THELMA C. RUANE
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

DATE OF NOTICE: AUGUST 14, 2000

THIS FIRM IS A DZBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, & Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help: '

CLEARRFIELD OCUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHQUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
WELLS FARGO HOME : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MORTGAGE, INC., F/K/A :
NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
5024 PARKWAY PLAZA BOULEVARD :
CHARLOTTE, NC 28217 : CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff :

: NO. 00-723-CO

VS,
JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
THELMA C. RUANE
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
fclbove-captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it
is: '

() an FHA mortgage

() non-owner occupied

() vacant

(‘/) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




FEDERMAN and PHELAN
By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248
Suite 900

Two Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff

WELLS FARGO HOME : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MORTGAGE, INC.,, F/K/A :

NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC. : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

Vs, : NO. 00-723-CO

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
THELMA C. RUANE

Defendant(s)

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act
of Congress of 1940, as amended

(b) that defendant JAMES E. RUANE, JR. is over 18 years of age and resides at
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719, ORLANDO, FL 32837.

(c) that defendant THELMA C. RUANE is over 18 years of age, and resides at
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719, ORLANDO, FL 32837.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

FTiord  Fidlpirsnd
FRANK FEDERMAN
Attorney for Plaintiff




CO ¢

(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 — Revised)

WELLS FARGO HOME : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MORTGAGE, INC., F/K/A :
NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC. : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
VS, : NO. 00-723-CO

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
THELMA C. RUANE

Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered against you on
AUGUST ¥ .2000.

By DEPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

FRANK FEDERMAN. ESQUIRE
Attorney for Filing Party

SUITE 900

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS IS NOT
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
t . STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., @@‘J— Y

F/K/A_NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff(s) No. 00-723-CD

Real Debt _$124,614.80

vSs.
Atty’s Comm

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.,

THEIMA C. RUANE

Defendant (s)
Costs $

Int. From

Entry $20.00

Instrument Default Judgment

Date of Entry Auqust 28, 2000

Expires Augqust 28, 2005

Certified from the record this 28th day of Auqust, 2000

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
R T T L L L L g E T L T I I
SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION
Received on , 20 _  , of defendant full

satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary
is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



- e

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION -~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, : CLEARFIELD
INC.
COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS
Plaintiff
CIVIL DIVISION
vs. :
: NO. 00-723-CO
AMES E. RUANE, JR. :
THEIMA C. RUANE
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

Defendant (s)
TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount. Due $ 124,614.80

Interest from S and Costs
SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 to (sale date)
(per diem - $20.48)

N/ S

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA
SUITE 900

PHILADELPHIAZA, PA 19102
Attorney for Plaintiff

Note: Please attach description of property.

FILED

SEP 13 2000

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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e

ALL THOSE CERTAIN tracts of land designated as Lots No. 41 and No. 42, Section 23,
"Jumentos", in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

recorded in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25.

Also known as Clearfield County Map #128-0-D02-023-00041-00-21 and Clearfield County Map
#128.0-D02-023-00042-00-21.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN James E. Ruane, Jr. and Thelma C. Ruane, husband
and wife by Deed from Theodore W. Sutton 11, and Melissa [. Sutton, husband and wife dated
1/31/97, recorded 2/6/97, in Record Book 1818, Page 484.




FILED

SEP 13 2000

Wiliam A.Shaw
Prothonotary €., ___
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FEDERMAN and PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Tdentification No. 12248
Suite 900

Two Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

vs.

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
THELMA C. RUANE

CERTIFICATION

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 00-723-CO

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the
attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned matter and that
the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because

it is:

A,_\,.\,_\
~— e e

X

an FHA Mortgage

non-owner occupied

vacant

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMA&;;i;QUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



-

(i;:
WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, : CLEARFIELD
INC. :
Plaintiff : COURT OF COMMON
: PLEAS
vs.

CIVIL DIVISION
‘JAMES E. RUANE, JR. :
THELMA C. RUANE : NO. 00-723-CO
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719 :
ORLANDO, FL 32837
Defendant(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF WYOMING:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
atter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
e¢scribed property {(specifically described property below):
Premises326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801
(see attached legal description)
Amount Due $ 124,614.80
Interest from $

SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 to -(sale date)
(per diem - $20.48)

Total $ ]778.70 Plus Costs as endorsed.

Clerk

Office of Prothonotary
Common Pleas Court of

CLEARFIELD County, PA

91300
(Seal)

[/
[47]
1
[
[0}
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AFFICRVIT OF SERVICE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Clearfield Common Pleas Court
Case Number: 00-723-CO

Plaintiff:

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.,

vs.

Defendant:
James E. Ruane, Jr., and Thelma C. Ruane,

For:

Frank Federman
Federman & Phelan, P.A.

Received by Fast Serve on the 28th day of September, 2000 at 4.44 pm to be served on JAMES E. RUANE,
-+R.. 13300 Twinwoad Lane. #1719..Orlando. FL 32837.. .

|, David J. Biddle, being duly sworn, depose and say that on the 2nd day of October, 2000 at 7:30 pm, |:

INDIVIDUALLY SERVED: The within named person with a true copy of this Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real
Estate with the date and hour endorsed thereon by me, Pursuant to F.S. 48.031(1).

I certify that | am a Special Process Server, Sheriff appointed, pursuant to FS 48.021, in the county in which

the above action was served, and that | have no interest in the above action. Under penalties of perjury, |
declare that | have read the foregoing affidavit and that the facts stated in it are true.

=1ED

(& ii

o7 202000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

oy

PC0223
Subscribed and Sworn to before me on the 3rd
day of October, 2000 by the t who is Fast Serve
351 Echo Valley Lane
Newtown Square, PA 19073
(610) 719-0307

KA L SIMONSON | Our Job Serial Number: 2000007112
o\ My Comm Fxp 2/22/2002
No. CC 718460

Copyright © 1992-1999 Database Services, Inc. - Process Server's Toolbox V5.3v
cefonaily Known | | Other |.D




. 09/28/00 THU 10:15 FAX 6107190307 MARY SCROCCA

v-

be
v
~

-

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE - CLEARFIFLD
PLAINTIFF _WELLS FARGO HOMF, MORTGAGE,, INC.
*—‘-___,__J—h-

DEFENDANT JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

COURT NO. £Q_723-cO

IYPE OF ACTION
THEIm C. RUANE Mortgage Fezaclosure
Evictiona
Civil Action
-k, Notice of Sheriff'a

Sale - DATE__JANUARY S, 2003

SERVE AT 13300 TWINWOOD LANE 1719

ORLANDO, FL 32837

SERVED
» Defendant en the Z’J day

Served an known to ;fgﬂ% f- QUQ"@ i/\a

of J/;' A , 200D, ae 730 o'elock, _f_ . M., at
+ County of Clearfigld, Commonwealtih of Pannsylvania, in the manner described below:

_ﬁ_ Defendant personally served.

- Rdult family member with whom Defendant (3) caside(a).

Relationship is . .
~—— Adult in charge of Defendant's residence whe zefused to give name/relationship.
— Manager/Cleck of place of lodging in which Defendant (s) reside (s) .

—— Agent ox person in charge of Defendant's office or usual Place of business,

an officer of said defendant company .
Other:

Description: aAge
Cther

Height Weight ) Race Sex

I, @‘/l(/‘j- &M{C , a etent ad?t, Being duly swern according to law, dapose and state
anded to _:Zmﬁs

thar 1 Ejrﬁ.‘u E ‘l(ﬂe/ f. a true and correct copy of tha
Nﬂl-u ”6 irs 4 issued in the c¢aptioned case on the date and at the address indicated
above.

Sworn to and subscribed %ﬂ W

before me this day .
of ., 200__. H223
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
on the day of . 200, at o'clock
—- M.. Defendant NOT FOUND because. '
Moved Unkniown No Answor Vacant
Other:
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day /
of . 200 . By:
Notary:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE - I.D.#12248
Two Penn Conter Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

Kooz
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Prothonotary m@
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AFFIDAVIT OF S~ERVICE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Clearfield Commaon Pleas Court

Case Number: 00-723-CO

Plaintiff:
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.,

V8.

Defendant:
James E. Ruane, Jr., and Thelma C. Ruane,

For:
-Frank Federman
Federman & Phelan, P.A.

Received by Fast Serve on the 28th day of September, 2000 at 4.:44 pm to be served on THELMA C. RUANE,
13300 Twinwood Lane, #1719, Orlando, FL 32837.

|, David J. Biddle, being duly sworn, depose and say that on the 2nd day of October, 2000 at 7:30 pm, |:
Substitute Served: Pursuant to 48.031(1)(a) by leaving a true copy of this Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real
Estate with the date and hour of service endorsed thereon by me, at the within named person's usual place of
abode, to a person residing therein who is 15 years of age or older to wit: James E. Ruane, Jr., spouse and
informing said person of the contents thereof.

I certify that I am a Special Process Server, Sheriff appointed, pursuant to FS 48.021, in the county in which

the above action was served, and that | have no interest in the above action. Under penalties of perjury, |
declare that | have read the foregoing affidavit and that the facts stated in it are true.

FILZED
0o 202000

Wiliam A. Shaw!
Prothonotary *

fu JB

David J. Biddi¢
P00223

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on the 3rd

day of October, 2000 by the affight who is Fast Serve

351 Echo Valley Lane
Newtown Square, PA 19073
(610) 719-0307

WAIA L SIMONSON Our Job Serial Number: 2000007113

My Comm Exp 2/22/2002
No. CC 718469
<« DI Personally Known | | Other 1.D

Copyright © 1892-1999 Database Services, Inc. - Process Server's Toolbox V5.3v




MARY SCROCCA
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PLAINTIFF _WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE INC

DEFENDANT JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

THELMA C. RUANE

SERVE AT 13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719

ORLANDO, FL 32837

SERVED
known to ﬂélM c* Kuw\('/

Servyd and

AFFIDAVITK:W\\} RVICE - CLEARFIELD

COURT NO. 0Q- 123-co

TYPE OF ACTION

Mortgage ¥eraclosuro
Bviction

Civil Action

AR, Notice of sheyiff's

Sale - DATE JANUARY 9, 20Q)

ot _ Oclpben , 2000 . ay

7730

- Defendant on the 2”(1 day
o'elock, _T_. . M., at

+ County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pannsylvania,
——_ Defendant personully servaed.
Adult family weaber with whom Defendant(s) zaside(s),
Relationship is _2@OU$%
—— Adult in charge of
—— _ Manager/Clexk of place of lodging in which Defandanmt (s)

—_—
-—_—

in the manner described below:

fendant's yesidencs who rafused to giva name/relationship.
ragide (3) ,

Agent ox person in charge of Dafendant's office ez usual Place of business.

an officer ¢f said defendant company .

Other:
Description: Age Height Weight Racae Sex
Other
I, DMVM J‘ BNMIC , ace tent adule boi.ng duly sworn according to law, depose and state

that I persenal ‘hand.ed to Szzm& l'o 4iba!ze’ ;li
N'ab!& 0! &2“'155 a’ll& issued in the c¢aptioned cmse on the da

¢ and at the address indicated

ﬂwl

above .,

Sworn to and subscribed

a true and correct copy of the

before me this day
of T 200__. #2245
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
Oon the day of , 200__, at o'clock
——- M.. Dafendant NOT FOUND because:
Movaed Utilknown No Answer vacant
Other:
Sworn to and subscribed
before me thig day /
of r 200 . By:

Notary:

¥RANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE - I.D.#12248

Iwo Pann Center Plaza = Suite 500

Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 563-7000

ooz
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

=
CIVIL DIVISEN_] LE

NOV 17 2000

NO. 00-723-G@m-mA Saow
Prothenatary

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff
VS.

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
THELMA C. RUANE
Defendant (s)

N N S i s’ S N

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff in the above
action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed the following information concerning the real

property located at 326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801.

1. Name and address of owner(s) or reputed owner (s):

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

JAMES E. RUANE, JR. 13300 TWINWOOD LANE 1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837
THELMA C. RUANE 13300 TWINWOOD LANE 1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837
2. Name and address of defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate)

SAME AS ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

NONE

4. Name and address of the 1last recorded holder of every
mortgage of record:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
NONE



L iR

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record
lien on the property:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

NONE

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest 1in the property and whose interest may be affected
by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate)

TREASURE LAKE PROPERTY 13 TREASURE LAKE

"OWNERS ASSOCIATION DUBOIS, PA 15801

CLEARFIELD COUNTY DOMESTIC CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff

has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

TENANT /OCCUPANT 326 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

(Attach separate sheet if more space is needed)

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that <false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. #4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

November 16, 2000 :;Z<QAQZQ(;CPLLZ

Date FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

RE: WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.) CIVIL ACTION

)
Vs.
JAMES E. RUANE, JR. ) CIVIL DIVISION
THELMA C. RUANE ) NO. 00-723-CO

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

I, FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE attorney for WELLS FARGO HOME

MORTGAGE, INC. hereby verify that on OCTOBER 12, 2000 true and correct copies

of the Notice of Sheriff’s sale were served by certificate of mailing to the recorded
lienholders, and any known interested party see Exhibit “A” attached hereto. Notice of

Sale was sent to the Defendant(s) on OCTOBER 2, 2000 by certified mail return receipt

requested see Exhibit “B” attached hereto.

DATE:_December 5, 2000 FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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TO:

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837

SENDER: EMM

REFERENCE:

PS FORM 3800, SEPTEMBER 1995

RUANE, J.

P 9,8 240 250

i 2-65

Cortified Foo N.DD
RETURN Return Receipt Fee MMN
RECEIPT tUY
SERVICE 2.75

Restricted Dalivery

Total Postage and Fees Au = @

US Postal Service

Receipt for
Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided

Do not use for International Mail

womw_.zimx om @ﬁm

)
R

TO:
THELMA C. RUANE
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719
ORLANDO, FL 32837
SENDER: EMM
REFERENCE:  (UANE.J
PS FORM 3800, SEPTEMBER 1995
Postage e
Ceriified Fae 97
RETURN Return Receipt Fee 6:66
RECEIPT £-00
SERVICE 2.75
Restricted Delivery R
Total Postage and Fees o~ ‘Jq xh W Oﬂ/J.V A
_uOm;\;IX DATE™,

US Postal Service

Receipt for
Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail

/,A/




Name and
Add _.ammﬁ

FEDERMAN & PHELAN
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400

of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103
Line Article Name of Addressee. Street, and Post Office Address ) Postage , Fee
Number o )
1 TREASURE LAKE PROPERTY

XXXX

OWNERS ASSOCIATION
{3 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

(U8

N

O R N Y| o

o

12

RUANE, J amw- GYnLD

Total Number of Total Number of Picces Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving It declaration of valuc is required on all don
Pieces Listed by Scnder Received at Post Office Employee) maximum indemnity payable for the reconstruction
document reconstruction 1 imit ol $300,000 per vecurrence.
- 1 \r § The maximum indemnity - The maximuim indemnity
\ e payable is $23.000 for surinee, See Domestic Mail Manual
R900,5913 and S921 for
.
3



Listed by Sender '

3 .

feie Hila - 'egstered Lt Betun Beceipt o ;t_.,_. .....____.‘, R
>—nmaqauw . . Insured oy Zz.n.i.zr.ﬂa Registervd Mail:
of Sender con _H_ 't Hecordnd Dol | 1 With Pastal nsurance
EMM Cetilied Express Mail L] withoul 'ust ance Postmark amd Date of Meceipt
Alicle hosson Shenl ane e Acklioss , Haneli Act Val sued Dun Sendee | N 500 ' fest. Del F -
Line Nurber Name :u Akhessen, Shent, and Past Office Addiess Postage O.“““.m.u_..uc ca..:nmmw_..v. _,.\,,“_.“_M.. :: CC__,w ' Teo | i mc. mcc. m:o_:n“,.rw =
1 RUANE, J. CLEARFIELD COUNTY DOMESTIC RELATIONS DEPT.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
2 230 EAST MARKET STREET
XXXXXXXXXXXXX |CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
TENANT/OCCUPANT i
4 326 TREASURE LAKE P—
XXXXXXXXXXXXXX IDUBOIS, PA 15801 \
e
6 \f
< T
. ~ ) N 0
7 AR\ )\ﬁ
{ ; "IL_ \ [l
~ b, .
8 3 M/ .w _
0 \ 1AL
p//A 3
10 \ -‘vinw_wm‘u:\m.\«m.wh.
. tif
d ,— \ . rovesy
z ——
12 \ o
XE)
13 \ JHRANAKRER bAUA
14
15 : \»J
Total Number®ol Pieces Postmaster,Per (Nahd of eceiving Employee) The full dectaration of value is reguited on att domestic and intrmational segistered maid The maximum indemnity
tncument recon ion Inswrance

payahte lor the reconstiuction ot nonnegotinble documenis
is $50,000 per plece jec! to a timit of $500.000 §
Mail merchandise Insutance is $500 The maximum
optional poatal 1ancn. See Domestic Mail Manual RO00, S and S921 {or
andd COD mail. See International Mail Maoual b linitalions of coverage on
charges apply only 1o third and fowih class paicels

iyable on Expross
demnty payable is $2% 00N for ingistored madt. sent with
hnns of covorage on inctted
temational mail Special handling

S Form 3877, February 1994

Lw:: Must be Completed by Typewriter, Ink or Ball Point Pen
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, : CLEARFIELD
INC. :
Plaintiff : COURT OF COMMON
: PLEAS

vs.
‘ CIVIL DIVISION
JAMES E. RUANE, JR. :
THELMA C. RUANE : NO. 00-723-CO
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719 :
ORLANDO, FL 32837
Defendant (s)

CCMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF WYOMING:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

7o satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property (specifically described property below):
Premises326 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, PA 15801
{(sse attached legal description)

Amount Due $ 124,614.380

Interest from $
SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 to (sale date)
(per diem - $20.428)

Total S l7gj7o Plus Costs as endorsed.
Clerk

Office of Prothonotary
Common Pleas Court of
CLEARFIELD County, PA

Cazad: Q'D‘OO
{Seal)

RECEIVED sep 1 4 2000
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ALL THOSE CERTAIN tracts of land designated as Lots No. 41 and No. 42, Section 23,
"Jumentos", in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

recorded in Misc. Docket Map File No. 235.

Also kﬁown as Clearfield County Map #128-0-D02-023-00041-00-21 and Clearfield County Map
#128.0-D02-023-00042-00-21.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN James E. Ruane, Jr. and Thelma C. Ruane, husband
and wife by Deed from Theodore W. Sutton II, and Melissa I. Sutton, husband and wife dated
1/31/97, recorded 2/6/97, in Record Book 1818, Page 484.
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- In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10263
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. 00-723-CD

VS.
RUANE, JAMES E., JR.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, OCTOBER 9, 2000, AT 10:15 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, JANUARY 5,2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, OCTOBER 10, 2000, MAILED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY TO THE DEFENDANTS BY REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL.

NOW, OCTOBER 13, 2000, SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY ON JAMES E. RUANE, JR., DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF
RESIDENCE, 13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719, ORLANDO, FLORIDA, 32837, BY
CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 6600 0023 2701 1762.

NOW, OCTOBER 13, 2000, SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY ON THEMLA C. RUANE, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE,
13300 TWINWOOD LANE, #1719, ORLANDO, FLORIDA, 32837, BY CERTIFIED MAIL
#7000 0600 0023 2701 1779.

NOW, JANUARY 5, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR ONE DOLLAR
PLUS COSTS.

NOW, JANUARY 22, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD, WITH THE
PLAINTIFF PURCHASING THE PROPERTY FOR ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) PLUS COSTS.
PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE WITH THE ATTORNEY PAYING REMAINING COSTS,
DEED WAS FILED THIS DATE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $218.80

SURCHARGE 40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

»

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
VS.
RUANE, JAMES E., JR.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

Sheriff Docket # 10263
00-723-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This

1 F R
e v 8

WILLIAM A. SHAW !
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

So Answers,

By Wi et WPy
Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Page 2 of 2



7000 0LOO 0023 2701 17749

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

YDomestic Mail Only; Nq Insurance Coverage Provided)

)

CERTIFIED MAIL REC

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $
Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Requirad)

Total Postage & Fees

$. 320

Name (Please Print Clearlyj (to be completed by mailer)

, RUAN
Straet ?ft No.; or PO Box Ne.

DS Form 3800, July 1999

Twinwood Lane #1719 i

Clry. State, ZiPg T . l
Orlando, FlOrlda 32837 l
' ) y
i

See Reverse for Instryctions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1,.2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the cardtoyou. . ..
‘& Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, v
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to: .

Article Sent To:

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

Nama (Fiease Print Clearty} {to be completed by mailer)

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.

‘Stroet, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

13300 TWINWOOD LANE #1719

7000 0LOO 0023 2701 17ke

City, State, ZIP+4
ORLANDO, FLORIDA

PS Form 3300, luly 1993

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A R ived by (Please 5nnt Cleaﬂy) [Bdat& t@)’exy
C. Slgnature ) ' \
? ) O Agent

. [ Addressee

;’delwefy address different from item 17 [ Yes
f YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

JAMES E. RUANE, JR.
13300 Twinwood Lane #1719 , .
Orlando, Florida 32837 §
" |5 Certified Mail O Express Mail
‘3 [gl] Registered '00 Return Receipt for Merchandise
% £ Insured Mail 0 C.O.D.

3. Service Type

s’ Hestricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

.

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)
7000 0600 0023 2701 1762 \\

11

PS Form 3811, July 1999
E‘x ASDL

“e - PR poetyg YN

Domestic Return Receipt

TR0,

SENDER: COMPLETL THIS SECTION

= Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
® Print your name and address on the reverse

PYNY N

COMPMETE THIS SECTION ON DULIVERY

A Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery

e dprr O’k} j

so that we can return the card to you. c. Slgnature O Agent
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, /[/_ ) ( AN (p )
or on the front if space permits. “Frv O Addressee_ |
- D. Is delivery address different from item 17 O Yes i}
1. Anticle Addressed to: f YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No -
THELMA C. RUANE §
4
13300 Twinwood Lane #1719 4
Orlando, Florida 32837 3. Service Type ’15}
XXCertified Mail O Express Mail 3
[ Registered 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail O C.O.D. :k
4. Restricted Defivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes b
.2‘ Article Number (Copy from service label) ‘
7000 0600 0023 2701 1779 '
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
EXANDLDY +

See Reverse for Instructiong
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REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

U by 5

NOW, ANUARY 8, 2001 by virtue of the writ of execution hereunto aftached, after having given
due and legal notice of the time and place of sale, by publication in a newspaper published
in this County, and by hand-bills posted on the premises, setting forth the time and place of
sale, at the Court House, in Clearfield on the__5th day of JANUARY 2001, | ex-posed the within
described real estate of jaMES E. RUANE, JR., AND THELMA C. RUANE

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to_WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE,:

he being the highest bidder, for the sum of $

appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR 15.00
SERVICE 15.00
MILEAGE 9.88
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 9.88
POSTING 15.00
CsSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 2%

POSTAGE Jal e
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION ag.oo
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00
DEED ' 30.00
ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L LEVY 10.00
. g e [ Y
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE 9.00
~ COPIES 5.00

TOTALSHERIFF COsTs 5 IR -&D

DEED COSTS:

REG & REC 15.50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% -
TOTAL DEED COSTS $ A . So

UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE

CHESTER A. HAW ‘@Rwr

1.00 + COSTS

DEBT & INTEREST:

AMOUNT DUE

and made the following

124,614.80

INT. FROM 9-12-00

TO SALE DATE @#20.48 to be added

TOTAL

COsTs:
ATTORNEY FEES

$ 124,614.80

PRO SATISFACTION

ADVERTISING

LATE CHARGE & FEES

TAXES-Collector

TAXES-Tax Claim

COSTS OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED

MORTGAGE SEARCH

COST

DEED COSTS

ATTORNEY COMMISSION

SHERIFF COSTS

LEGAL JOURNAL

REFUND OF ADVANCE

REFUND OF SURCHARGE

Lose O \~\L-5

TOTAL COSTS

'DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE
WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN (10) TEN DAYS FROM THIS DATE.



